20221006000381950 10/06/2022 11:45:10 AM DEEDS 1/3

This instrument prepared by: Michael Galloway, Esq. 3500 Blue Lake Drive, Suite 320 Birmingham, AL 35223 SEND TAX NOTICE TO: Elite Acquisitions, LLC 1406 Highland Lakes Trail Birmingham, AL 35242

GENERAL WARRANTY DEED

STATE OF ALABAMA)
SHELBY COUNTY)

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that in consideration of Six Hundred One Thousand And No/100 Dollars (\$601,000.00) to the undersigned grantor in hand paid by the grantee herein, the receipt whereof is acknowledged, I/we, Lenora B. Cornelius, an unmarried person (hereinafter grantor, whether one or more), do grant, bargain, sell and convey unto Elite Acquisitions, LLC (hereinafter grantee, whether one or more), all of my/our right, title and interest in the following described real estate, situated in Shelby County, Alabama:

Begin at a crimped iron pipe being the locally accepted Southeast corner of the SE 1/4 of the NW 1/4 of Section 16, Township 19 South, Range 1 West, Shelby County, Alabama, and run in a Westerly direction for a distance of 336.73 feet to a point; thence turn an interior angle to the left of 47° 15′ 08" and run in a Northeasterly direction for a distance of 210.15 feet to a point; thence turn an interior angle to the right of 61° 04′ 32" and run in a Westerly direction for a distance of 210.74 feet to a point; thence turn an interior angle to the left of 72° 40′ 46" and run in a Northerly direction for a distance of 24.25 feet to a point; thence turn an interior angle to the left of 118° 52′ 40" and run in an Easterly direction for a distance of 396.17 feet to a point; thence turn an interior angle to the left of 89° 37′ 23" and run in a Southerly direction for a distance of 209.99 feet to the point of beginning.

Commonly known as Parcel ID # 09-5-16-0-001-016.000

AND

Commence at the Northeast corner of the NE 1/4 of the SW 1/4, Section 16, Township 19 South, Range 1 West; thence run South along the East line of said 1/4-1/4 Section a distance of 245 50 feet to the point of beginning; thence turn an angle of 73° 53' 51" to the left and run a distance of 63.76 feet; thence turn an angle of 25° 50' 00" to the right and run a distance of 213.44 feet; thence turn an angle of 99° 11' 38" to the right and run a distance of 352.21 feet; thence turn an angle of 87° 13' 22" to the right and run a distance of 269.86 feet; thence turn an angle of 63° 53' 00" to the right and run a distance of 158.80 feet; thence turn an angle of 40° 12' 00" to the right and run a distance of 102.41 feet; thence turn an angle of 44° 25' to the right and run a distance of 72.37 feet to the point of beginning.

Together with an Easement for Ingress and Egress described as follows:

A road easement 15 feet either side of a center line described as: Commence at the Northeast corner of the NE 1/4 of the SW 1/4, Section 16, Township 19 South, Range 1 West; thence run South along the East line of said 1/4-1/4 Section a distance of 245.50 feet; thence turn an angle of 106° 06' 09" to the right and run a distance of 72.37 feet; thence turn an angle of 44° 25' to the left. and run a distance of 15.36 feet to the point of beginning of the road easement; thence turn an angle of 74° 13' 00" to the right and run a distance of 124.49 feet; thence turn an angle of 28° 00' 48" to the left and run a distance of 112.67 feet; thence turn an angle of 15° 36' 00" to the left and run a distance of 173.15 feet; thence turn an angle of 25° 56' 00" to the right and a distance of 148.60 feet to a point on Shelby County Highway # 41 and the point of ending.

Commonly known as Parcel ID # 09-5-16-0-001-029.000

Survey prepared by Ray Weygand, Professional Land Surveyor No. 24973, Order # 20221567, dated September 30, 2022.

FILE NO.: CT-2201362

20221006000381950 10/06/2022 11:45:10 AM DEEDS 2/3

Subject to current taxes, all matters of public record, including, but not limited to easements, restrictions of record, and other matters which may be viewed by observation.

Lenora B. Cornelius is the surviving grantee in that certain Warranty Deed recorded in Instrument # 19750119000002830. The other grantee, Walter Cornelius, having died on or about September 16, 2007.

Subject to a third party mortgage in the amount of \$959,772.73 executed and recorded simultaneously herewith.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD unto the said grantee, and grantee's heirs and assigns, forever. And grantor does for the grantor and for the grantor's heirs, executors, and administrators covenant with the said grantee, and grantee's heirs and assigns, that the grantor is lawfully seized in fee simple of said premises; that it is free from all encumbrances, unless otherwise noted above; that grantor has good right to sell and convey the same as aforesaid; that grantor will and grantor's heirs, executors and administrators shall warrant and defend the same to the said grantee, and grantee's heirs and assigns forever, against the lawful claims of all persons.

IN WITNESS	WHEREOF, the	undersigned	have	hereunto	set	our	hands	and	seals	on	this	and the	_day	of
	, <u>20 0 (1</u>	 ,												

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify that Kristina Morgan Sanders Hofferber whose name as Attorney in Fact for Lenora B. Cornelius is signed to the foregoing conveyance and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day, that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance he/she executed the same voluntarily and in his/her capacity as Attorney in Fact on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and official seal on 5

dav of

Lenora B. Cornelius, by Kristina Morgan Sanders Hofferber, her Attorney in Fact

 \sim

Notary Public

My commission expires: \{\

OF ALABAMIII

FILE NO.: CT-2201362

20221006000381950 10/06/2022 11:45:10 AM DEEDS 3/3

Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, Section 40-22-1

Grantor's Name	Lenora B. Cornelius	Grantee's Name	Elite Ac	quisitions, LLC
Mailing Address	6415 Captain's Lane Daphne, AL 36526	Mailing Address		ighland Lakes Trail ham, AL 35242
Property Address	1101 Dunnavant Valley Road Birmingham, AL 35242	Date of Sale Total Purchase Pr	ice	September 30, 2022 \$601,000
		or Actual Value		\$
		or Assessor's Marke	t Value	\$
-	e or actual value claimed on this forn ordation of documentary evidence is no		the foll	owing documentary evidence:
Sales Contrac	Other:			
X Closing State	ment			
If the conveyance the filing of this for	document presented for recordation of modern is not required.	contains all of the r	equired	information referenced above,
	Instru	ıctions		
Grantor's name - L	enora B. Cornelius			
Grantee's name - l	Elite Acquisitions, LLC			
Property address -	1101 Dunnavant Valley Road, Birming	gham, AL 35242		
Date of Sale - Sep	tember 30, 2022.			
-	ce - The total amount paid for the purc strument offered for record.	hase of the propert	y, both r	eal and personal, being
conveyed by the ir	the property is not being sold, the transtrument offered for record. This massessor's current market value.	_		
current use valuati	rided and the value must be determined by ion, of the property as determined by rty tax purposes with be used and the).	the local official ch	arged w	ith the responsibility of valuing
accurate. I further	est of my knowledge and belief that runderstand that any false statements of Code of Alabama 1975 & 40-22-1 (h)	s claimed on this fo		
Date: September:	30, 2022	Sign /		



Filed and Recorded
Official Public Records
Judge of Probate, Shelby County Alabama, County
Clerk
Shelby County, AL
10/06/2022 11:45:10 AM
\$29.00 JOANN

20221006000381950

Agent

alli 5. Beyl